

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.18013 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9258 OF 2016**

Municipal Mazdoor Union, Mumbai ..Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ..Petitioner

Versus

Municipal Mazdoor Union, Mumbai ..Respondent

Ms. Neeta Karnik, for the Applicant.

Mr. R. Y. Sirsikar, for the Respondent/BMC.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 15th DECEMBER, 2023

PC.

1. Ms. Karnik, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant would invite my attention to the letter dated 29th November, 2023 addressed by the contractor to one of the employees calling upon to him to procure a certificate from recognized Beach Lifeguard Training Institute for having completed Re-Validation Course for Beach Lifeguard, failing which the services would be discontinued after 15th December, 2023.

2. Mr. Sirsikar, the learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation would submit that Mr. Pakale, learned senior

counsel is in difficulty and is unable to appear before this Court. He would request for adjournment.

3. List the Petition on 9th January, 2024.

4. In the meantime, Municipal Corporation shall ensure that the contractor does not terminate the services of the concerned employee.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]